
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 3 December 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 13 November 2018 (Pages 

1 - 8) 
 

4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

6.   Environmental Health Trading Standards Collaboration (Pages 9 - 
14) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods  
 
 
 



 

 

7.   Revenue and Capital and Budget Monitoring - Q2 2018/19 (Pages 
15 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors M Buckle, H Chewings, R Jones, A MacInnes, R Mallender,           
L Plant   
 
2 members of the public  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 S Sull 

L Webb 
Borough Solicitor 
Constitutional Services Officer 

 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

 
There were no apologies.  
 

 
24 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
25 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 October 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9 October 2018 were declared a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

26 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

27 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



28 Strategic Land Acquisition for Potential Crematorium 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership presented the 
report of the Executive Manager – Transformation which asked for Cabinet’s 
support for the provision of a new crematorium in Rushcliffe. It was noted that 
an opportunity had been identified for the Council to assess the feasibility of 
development and operation of an additional crematorium within Rushcliffe. It 
was demonstrated that there was a geographical gap in Rushcliffe which was 
not currently served by a crematorium within a 35 – 40 minute drive time.  The 
Portfolio Holder explained that Mercia Crematoria Ltd, an independent 
development company identified a site within the Borough at Stragglethorpe, 
Cotgrave and that they had developed plans for a crematorium scheme to go 
on the identified site and would submit  a planning application in December 
2018.  
 
It was noted that if the planning application was approved by the Planning 
Committee, a business plan would be submitted to Cabinet in mid-2019 for 
consideration.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Moore stated that due to 
significant population growth there was a need for an additional crematorium 
within the Borough.  
 
Councillor Upton noted that delays at Wilford Hill were causing concerns for 
residents and so there was a demand for an additional crematorium in 
Rushcliffe. The Portfolio Holder explained that the development of a new 
crematorium in Rushcliffe would provide economic growth within the Borough 
and that the location of Stragglethorpe, Cotgrave was an ideal location for 
growth.   
 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
a) the principle of the provision of a new crematorium in be supported and 

that officers be authorised to finalise options for the identified site.  
b) the identified location for a new crematorium as identified in Appendix B 

be supported, subject to consideration of the Planning Committee and 
all the relevant consultation.  

c) the provision for the purchase of the land and delivery of a crematorium 
in the 2019/20 capital programme be endorsed, subject to planning and 
approval by Cabinet via a further detailed business case in mid 2019.  


[...]
 government. He suggested 
that a cross party task and finish group be formed in order to investigate the 
impact upon the Borough and its residents and any financial implications which 
may occur. It was noted that the findings and the recommendations would be 
presented to Cabinet before consideration at Full Council. The Portfolio Holder 
advised that the formation of a working group was pragmatic and timely.   
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Mason explained that the 
formation of a task and finish working group would enable all aspects of an 
outcome of reorganisation of local government in Nottinghamshire to be 
investigated.  
 
Councillor Moore noted that the impact of Brexit and the local government 
elections in May 2019 could affect the outcomes and recommendations of the 
task and finish working group and so asked officers to consider the time scale 
of when the findings and recommendations would be presented to Cabinet and 
Full Council.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) A Cabinet-led cross-party task and finish working group be formed to 
consider the potential reorganisation of Local Government in 
Nottinghamshire in line with the Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

b) the task and finish working group report its progress and findings 
back to Cabinet by April 2019. 

 
 
 
 

page 3



30 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It was RESOLVED that under Regulation 21 (1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2000, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 –on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and employees of the authority and information 
regarding financial or business affairs. 
 

31 Cotgrave Marketing Outcomes 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Transformation which provided Cabinet with an 
update on the Cotgrave Regeneration Project and recommended that phase 2 
of the scheme proceed which would complete the successful delivery of the 
regeneration of Cotgrave Town Centre. The Portfolio Holder was pleased to 
note the recent opening of the Cotgrave Hub, the multi-service centre which 
housed the health centre, a police station, a library and a contact centre for 
Rushcliffe Borough Council.      
 
It was noted that the recommendation of the implementation of four new units 
in Cotgrave Town Centre would provide the Council with the best financial 
outcome in the shortest time as it would generate £103,000 if all units were 
fully let. The Portfolio Holder also noted that he had recently attended an 
innovation seminar with Bill Grimsey as a guest speaker who encouraged the 
regeneration of community facilities and the diversification of the High Street in 
his publication ‘The Grimsey Report 2’ The Portfolio Holder concluded that it 
was essential for phase 2 of the regeneration of Cotgrave Town Centre to 
proceed which would ultimately complete the project and provide an 
opportunity for a revenue return to the Council which would support the 
Council’s continued investment in Cotgrave.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Upton praised the investment 
undertaken to regenerate Cotgrave Town Centre and was pleased that 470 
new homes had been built with 30% affordable housing.  
 
Councillor Robinson also praised the milestone of the opening of the Cotgrave 
Hub and was pleased that there had already been significant interest in the 
refurbished units during phase one of the regeneration project.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) an investment in Phase 2 of the Cotgrave town centre regeneration 
scheme, in order to deliver four new units of approximately 4000 sq ft, 
1200 sq ft, 1500 sq ft and 1600 sq ft be approved subject to a pre-let 
being agreed for the largest unit at a market rate price and minimum 
length of ten years. 
 
 
 

page 4



b) Provision be made in the 2019/20 capital programme to support the 
delivery of phase 2 to be funded in accordance with the S151 officer’s 
recommendation.  

 
Reason for decisions  
 
The delivery of Phase 2 of the Cotgrave town centre regeneration scheme will 
complete the successful delivery of the project and will provide an opportunity 
for a revenue return to the Council which supports the Council’s continued 
investment in Cotgrave.  
 

32 Fairham Pastures Growth Deal Funding and Employment Units 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Transformation which provided the Cabinet with an 
update on the business case to the Local Enterprise Partnership to secure £2.5 
million of growth deal funding to bring forward the development of industrial 
units at the Fairham Pastures development and to seek the approval for the 
allocation of Council resources to accelerate the delivery of housing on this key 
strategic site.  
 
It was noted that in 2015 the Council had secured £6.25m of Local Growth 
Funding from the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership and that although £3.25 
million had been allocated to Land North of Bingham and RAF Newton, funding 
was no longer required for these sites. The Portfolio Holder explained that in 
November 2017 it was reported to Cabinet that £2.5 million of the £3.25 million 
would be allocated to the Fairham Pastures development as this site met the 
requirements for LEP funding. It was also noted that an additional £3.65 million 
would be provided by Rushcliffe Borough Council made up of a 2.5 million loan 
which would be repaid by CWC over two years and a £1.15 million investment.  
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that the loan, investment and 
[...]
er for Housing, Planning and Waste Management presented 

the report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods which proposed to 
relocate all Recycling2Go services to Nottingham City Council’s Eastcroft 
Depot. The Portfolio Holder explained that following Cabinet’s approval for the 
land at Chapel Lane, Bingham in February 2018 to be leased to Streetwise 
Environmental and part of R2Go as their new depot site (Minute No. 47 
2017/18), Streetwise advised that it was no longer an ideal location for them as 
property and operating costs would increase and that there would be a loss in 
productivity due to the distance from their main client and staff base. It was 
therefore, recommended that the whole of the Council’s Recycling2Go service 
be relocated to Nottingham City Council’s Eastcroft depot site while Streetwise 
be provided with further time to source an alternative operating base.    
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that the Council had secured £300,000 of Homes 
England Land Release Funding for the Abbey Road site which could only be 
granted if the land was available to release for housing by March 2020. The 
Portfolio Holder stated that it was therefore, essential that the Abbey Road 
depot site be vacated by November 2019 in order for the Council to secure the 
funding to develop housing on the site. It was noted that Streetwise 
Environmental Ltd had stated that they were committed to find an alternative 
location to operate from and that they have expressed that the depot should be 
based within the greater West Bridgford area in order to minimise loss of 
productivity arising from travel times to their main client base which the Council 
acknowledged and supported.   
 
It seconding the recommendations Councillor Edyvean noted that the Council 
already worked successfully in partnership with Nottingham City Council as 
they maintained both the Council’s fleet and vehicles owned by Streetwise 
Environmental Ltd under a cooperation agreement.   
  
Councillor Robinson noted that this agreement would provide an excellent 
example of partnerships between public sectors and that if the Recyclying2Go 
facilities were moved to the East Croft depot it would aid the achievement of 
the Corporate Strategic Task of to relocate the Council’s depot by March 2020 
to enable the site to be used for residential housing.  

page 6



 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The relocation of the whole Recycling2Go service to operate from 
Nottingham City Eastcroft depot for an initial license term of five years 
be approved.  

b) The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be authorised to negotiate 
the final details of the license agreement with Nottingham City Council.  

c) The payment of the workplace parking levy for staff affected by the 
move be approved.  

d) Streetwise Environmental Ltd remain on the Abbey Road Site until 
October 2019 in order to support their endeavours to find an alternative 
site of which an outcome will be reported back to Cabinet.  

e) The Council’s continued support to Streetwise Environmental Ltd to find 
an alternative operated base be endorsed.  

f) The cost pressures identified within the report be noted and be included 
within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
Reason for decisions  
 
Entering into a licence agreement with Nottingham City Council for use of 
land and facilities at Eastcroft represents the only viable option currently 
available for relocation of the whole Recycling2go service. A decision not to 
move to Eastcroft would compromise making a significant step towards 
achieving the Corporate strategic task to relocate the Council Depot by 
March 2020. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36 am. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 December 2018 

 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Primary 
Authority and Assured Business Advice Collaboration 
 
Non Key Decision No. 33  

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods  
 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure Councillor D Mason  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Government has a scheme whereby businesses can enter into a Primary 

Authority Partnership (PAP) with a local authority. This relationship involves 
the provision of assured advice to assist the way in which business comply 
with legislation. PAPs are especially attractive for businesses that trade 
across multiple local authority areas as the PAP creates a single point of 
contact.  

 
1.2. Both the Council through its Environmental Health service and 

Nottinghamshire County Council through Trading Standards have a number of 
PAPs and there is an opportunity to respond to the needs of business and 
collaborate via a memorandum of understanding to offer a seamless ‘one stop 
shop’ for assured advice and other associated business advice to current and 
future PAPs.  
 

1.3. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet to form a 
collaborative partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council Trading 
Standards, in accordance with a memorandum of understanding, to offer 
PAP’s to businesses both regionally and nationally.  
 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 
 

a) Approves the principle of working in collaboration with Nottinghamshire 
County Council Trading Standards to deliver Primary Authority 
Partnerships and associated business advice, and  

 
b) The Executive Manager for Neighbourhoods have delegated authority 

to finalise and sign a Memorandum of Understanding which will capture 
the operational arrangements for the collaboration.  

  
 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. There is an opportunity for the Council to maximise its PAP offer by working in 

collaboration with Nottinghamshire County Council Trading Standards which 
will create a seamless one stop shop for businesses to receive high quality 
assured advice on regulatory compliance. 
 

3.2. In order to formalise the relationship this will be delivered through an agreed 
memorandum of understanding.   
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The national approach to regulatory activity continues to develop so that it is 

increasingly defined less by a set number of inspections and more according 
to collaboration between regulators and regulated communities. 
 

4.2. Where appropriate regulatory compliance systems are in place the Council 
recognises that businesses should be entitled to recognition of this and that 
assessments of risk and regulatory oversight should be adjusted accordingly. 
It is important that businesses are entitled to earn this recognition provided 
that they demonstrate an ongoing achievement of high standards of 
compliance but without prejudice to the ability of local authorities to use the 
law to address serious cases of non-compliance when necessary. 
 

4.3. The PAP scheme, established by the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions 
Act 2008, allows businesses to form a partnership on a statutory basis with a 
local authority. The scheme allows businesses to access assured advice on 
compliance, that must be respected by local authorities, thus addressing 
business concerns about consistency and giving them confidence in 
regulatory functions. It additionally permits the co-ordination of UK-wide 
proactive inspection activities, thereby improving the effectiveness of local 
activities and reducing duplication of effort. 
 

4.4. PAPs are a key element of the Government’s commitment to improve the 
delivery of regulation in line with the statutory principles of good regulation. 
The Council’s delivery of the PAP scheme demonstrates our willingness to 
work constructively with businesses to improve compliance. In 2013, the 
scope of the Primary Authority principle was extended by The Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013 to businesses having a shared approach to 
compliance (commonly through a body such as a trade association) who can 
now enter into what are known as co-ordinated partnerships with a Primary 
Authority. The added value of a Co-ordinated Partnership is that it allows 
many businesses who may not be eligible for a direct partnership (particularly 
small businesses) to join together to benefit from a PAP. Therefore, there is a 
real opportunity to actively explore this additional ability to forge relationships 
with organisations as well as individual companies. 
 

4.5. In addition to the clear benefits of supporting businesses to successfully grow 
which links to the Council’s priority of delivering economic prosperity, the 
development of PAP’s has a further and direct benefit to the Council by 

page 10



  

making a contribution to the fixed overheads of statutory services such as 
environmental health and supporting staff development through the need to 
maintain competencies in key business sectors. 
 

4.6. Both the Council and Nottinghamshire County Council have a strong track 
record in developing successful PAPs in the county and beyond with 
collectively over 40 such partnerships including national household names 
such as Boots and Jury’s Inn. In terms of the Boots PAP there is already a 
good working relationship with Nottinghamshire County Council Trading 
Standards and Nott’s Fire and Rescue. However, from discussions with 
businesses, the Office of Product Safety and Standards, and best practice 
from elsewhere in the country it clearly demonstrates that businesses prefer a 
seamless, one-stop shop that offers a comprehensive suite of regulatory 
advice covering product safety, labelling, food safety, health and safety and 
other business compliance advice. Therefore, the formation of a collaborative 
partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council will allow the collective 
partnership to maximise its PAP offer to both local and national businesses.  
 

4.7. In order to manage the future collaboration a memorandum of understanding 
will be required which will 
[...]
vices for which the PAP partners are likely to be charged for include; 
 

o establishing partnership arrangements 
o familiarising primary authority staff with the business 
o raising awareness and understanding of the partnership amongst 

enforcing authorities 
o developing, providing and reviewing PAP advice 
o developing, managing and evaluating an inspection plan 
o responding to queries and notifications from enforcing authorities 
o collating and analysing data and other information 
o training staff of the business 
o conducting audits or other checks on compliance at the request of the 

business 
 

 Where formal business advice is offered outside a formal PAP scheme the 
collaboration partners reserve the right to make appropriate charges for such 
advice. 
 

4.8. Subject to Cabinet approval and support from the relevant Committee of the 
County Council the next steps will be to finalise the memorandum of 
understanding with a view to actively marketing the new collaborative service 
early in 2019.   

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 

 
5.1. The Council could continue to maintain and develop single discipline PAP’s 

however it is likely that these will remain of limited interest to businesses and 
therefore it could stifle the opportunity for the Council to grow its existing PAP 
portfolio.  The recommendation that the Council works in collaboration with 
Nottinghamshire County Council Trading Standards to create a stronger 
platform for growth by providing businesses with what they want develops 
existing and new arrangements for the future. 

 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. Notwithstanding a PAP, a business may ultimately still be the subject of 

enforcement action including a prosecution for more serious breaches. A 
defence could be raised by the business that they were acting in compliance 
with advice received from the primary authority which may create a 
reputational risk for the Council and potential confl
[...]
 as the 

recommendations do not have a negative impact on any of the protected 
characteristics as described in the Equality Act 2010.  
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

7.1.6. The recommendations of this report have no direct implications on 
community safety matters.  
 

Other implications 
 

7.1.7. None.  
 

 

page 13



  

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The recommendations of this report and the development of this collaboration 
will contribute to the Corporate Strategy key themes of: 

 

 Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and thriving 
local economy – by supporting business compliance and growth 
 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life – businesses that are 
compliant with regulatory requirements will provide greater assurance and 
bring a range of benefits to employee’s, visitors and consumers 
 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services – the development of this collaboration will enhance the opportunity 
for full service cost recovery and income generation 
 

9.  Recommendations 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 
 

a) Approves the principle of working in collaboration with Nottinghamshire 
County Council Trading Standards to deliver Primary Authority 
Partnerships and associated business advice, and 

 
b) The Executive Manager for Neighbourhoods have delegated authority 

to finalise and sign a Memorandum of Understanding which will capture 
the operational arrangements for the collaboration.  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

David Banks 
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices: None.  
 

 
  

 
 

page 14



  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
Tuesday, 11 December 2018  

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring – Q2 2018/19  
 
Non Key Decision No. 34 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 

September 2018 along with the appropriate recommendations. The report 
was considered by the Corporate Governance Group (29 November 2018) 
with no significant issues raised. Given the current financial climate, it is 
imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its 
finances and ensures necessary action is taken to maintain a robust financial 
position. 
 

1.2. Overall, the financial position is relatively stable with little change since the 
last report. There are revenue efficiencies and additional grant income of £53k 
offset by a slightly worse than anticipated business rates position of £133k. 
The net position of an £80k adverse variance represents a 0.8% variation 
against the net expenditure budget, in essence a broadly balanced budget 
position. Positively, £1.17m is expected to be transferred to reserves, so the 
Council can meet the significant financial challenges and risks going forward. 
 

1.3. The capital programme shows a planned underspend of £12.064m due to 
reasons such as a ‘slow down’ in asset investment (with there being much 
property market risk) and  the delay in the Depot operations relocating from 
Abbey Road. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note: 

 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.8% variation 

(£80k) in the revenue position; and  
b) the capital underspend of £12.064m as a result of capital scheme re-

phasing and projected savings. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 
 
 

page 15

Agenda Item 7



  

4. Supporting Evidence 
 

Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1  The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A   

with detailed variance analysis as at 3
[...]
udgets could result in criticism from stakeholders, 
including both Councillors and the Council’s external auditors. 

 
5.2 Areas such as income can be volatile responding to external pressures such 

as the general economic climate. For example, planning income is variable 
according to the number and size of planning applications received dependent 
on factors such as business and housing growth. 

 
5.3 Business rates is subject to specific risk given the volatile nature of the 

taxbase with a  small number of properties accounting for a disproportionate 
amount of tax revenue, notably in Rushcliffe Ratcliffe-on-Soar power station. 
Furthermore, changes in central government policy influences business rates 
received and their timing, for example policy changes on small business rates 
relief.  

 

page 17



  

5.4 The Council needs to be properly insulated against such risks hence the need 
to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to 
use such reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’. 
 

6 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

6.2 Legal Implications 
 
None 

 
6.3 Equalities Implications 

 
None 
 
 

6.4 Other Implications 
 
None 
 

6.5 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
Changes to the budget enable the Council to achieve its corporate priorities. 
 

7. Recommendation 
 
7.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note: 

 
a)  the projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.7% variance 

(£80k) in the revenue position; and  
b) the capital underspend of £12.064m as a result of capital scheme re- 

phasing and projected savings. 

For more information contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services 

0115 914 8439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

Council 8 March 2018 – 2018-19 Budget and 

Financial Strategy 

Cabinet 12 June 2018 – Reve
[...]
for 
19/20 and this sum can be 
taken out of the 18/19 

page 28



CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2018 Explanation 

  Original Current Budget Actual Projected   

  Budget Budget YTD YTD Actual Variance 

    £000 £000 £000 £000 £'000   

                

                

programme. 

  6,300 11,271     2,158 (9,113)   

CONTINGENCY               

Contingency 100 87 - - 87 - Allocation made for Fire 
Alarm System at EGC 

  100 87     87     

                

TOTAL 11,906 24,699 4,267 3,505 12,635 (12,064)   

 
 

page 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 13 November 2018
	6 Environmental Health Trading Standards Collaboration
	7 Revenue and Capital and Budget Monitoring - Q2 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
34 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 13 November 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13 November were declared a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

36 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

37 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

38 Environmental Health Trading Standards Collaboration 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked for Cabinet’s approval for 
the Council to enter a collaborative partnership with Nottinghamshire County 
Council Trading Standards to deliver Primary Authority Partnerships associated 



business advice. The Portfolio Holder explained that Primary Authority 
Partnerships were introduced in 2008 and allowed businesses to access 
assured advice on compliance that must be respected by local authorities. It 
was noted that there was an opportunity for the Council to respond to the 
needs of businesses between the Environmental Health service provided by 
the Borough Council and the Trading Standards provided by Nottingham 
County Council. The Portfolio Holder stated that a collaboration between the 
two authorities would create a ‘one stop shop’ for assured advice and other 
associated business advice to current and future Primary Authority 
Partnerships.  
 
It seconding the recommendations Councillor Upton noted that the introduction 
of a Primary Authority Partnership between Trading Standards would simplify 
the process for businesses to obtain advice.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Robinson it was noted that if approved by 
Cabinet the Primary Authority Partnership would be in operation from early 
2019.    
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The principle of working in collaboration with Nottinghamshire County 
Council trading standards to deliver Primary Authority Partnerships and 
associated business advice be approved and  

b) The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be delegated authority to 
finalise and sign a Memorandum of Understanding which will capture the 
operational arrangements for the collaboration.  

 
Reason for decisions 
 
It will create a seamless one stop shop for businesses to receive high 
quality assured advice on regulatory compliance.   

 
39 Revenue and Capital and Budget Monitoring - Q2 2018/19 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 

– Finance and Corporate Services which highlighted the Council’s budget 
position for revenue and capital as of 30 September 2018. It was noted that the 
Corporate Governance Group had previously considered the report with no 
significant issues raised. The Portfolio Holder was pleased to note that the 
Council’s financial position was relatively stable with a net position of £80,000 
adverse variance which represented a 0.8% variation against the net 
expenditure budget. It was also noted that there was favourable revenue 
variances including income from the submission of planning applications and 
additional income from car parks within the Borough.    
 
The Portfolio Holder also noted that there was a capital underspend of £12 
million due to a slowdown in asset investment and the delay of the relocation of 
the Depot from Abbey Road, West Bridgford.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Edyvean was pleased to see a 
number of investments in local properties. Councillor Robinson was also 
pleased to see rental income from recent investments of the Council including 



the Co-Op in Lady Bay and thanked the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services for providing the Council with a sound financial basis going 
forward.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.8% variation 
(£80,000) in the revenue position and  

b) The capital underspend of £12.064m as a result of capital scheme 
rephrasing be noted.  

 
Reasons for decisions  
 
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s ongoing 
financial position and compliance with Council financial regulations.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


